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(6) includes an illegitimate child, a step-child and an adopted child;
(c) may include a child aged 17 years or more provided:

(1) the Defence Council consider the family circumstances merit an award, and
(2) the child is receiving full-time education or is an apprentice in receipt of nominal wages or is

prevented from earning a living by reason of a mental or bodily infirmity which occurred before
attaining 17 years of age.

SCHEDULE II
Commutation of Service Pensions

Age between

30 and 31
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

Commutation for
each $ of annual

pension

$
14-356
14-217
14-079
13-933
13-783
13-622
13-459
13-294
13-125
12-958
12-781
12-603
12-421
12-233
12-036

Age between

45 and 46
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Commutation for
each $ of annual

pension

, $
11-837
11-630
11-418
11-196
10-973
10-745
10-512
10-274
10-032
9-785
9-520
9-258
8-995
8-725
8-454

SCHEDULE III
TABLE 1

Monthly Rates of Disablement Pensions

Degree of
disablement
per centum

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

Able
Rating

$
70-00
63-00
56-00
49-00
42-00
35-00
28-00
21-00
14-00

Leading
Rating

$
75-60
68-04
59-48
52-92
45-36
37-80
30-24
22-68
15-12

Petty Officer

$
81-20
73-08
64-96
56-84
48-72
40-60
32-48
24-36
16-24

Chief
Petty Officer

$
86-80
78-12
69-44
60-76
52-08
43-40
34-72
26-04
17-36

TABLE 2
RATES AND PERIODS OF MONTHLY ALLOWANCES WITH TERMINAL GRATUITIES (WHERE APPROPRIATE) PAYABLE TO

RATINGS FOR DISABLEMENT ASSESSED AT LESS THAN 20 PER CENT., NOT BEING A MINOR INJURY SPECIFIED IN
TABLE 3 OF THIS SCHEDULE.

A. The monthly rates of allowances shall be as follows:
Rating Monthly

$
Able Rating 13-30
Leading Rating 14-00
Petty Officer 14-70
Chief Petty Officer 15-40

with an addition of $1 -40 a month for a wife and $1 -40 for each eligible child.
B. The periods of monthly allowances and amounts of terminal gratuities (where appropriate) shall be as follows:

Estimated Duration of the Disablement within the degree referred to

Degree of
disablement
per centum

1-5
6-14
15-19
6-14 (followed by 1-5

indeterminate)
15-19 (followed by 1-5

indeterminate)
15-19 (followed by 6-14

indeterminate)

Temporary less
than one year

Number
of

months'
allowance

4*
8

12

16

20

28

Terminal
gratuity

$

140

140

280

Temporary for one
year or more than

one year

Number
of

months'
allowance

8
16
24

20

28

32

Terminal
gratuity

$

140

140

280

Indeterminate

Number
of

months'
allowance

12
24
36

Terminal
- gratuity

$
140
280
560

1 Minimum payment $70.


