(b) includes an illegitimate child, a step-child and an adopted child;
(c) may include a child aged 17 years or more provided:

(1) the Defence Council consider the family circumstances merit an award, and
(2) the child is receiving full-time education or is an apprentice in receipt of nominal wages or is prevening 17 meaning a living by reason of a mental or bodily infirmity which occurred before

attaining 17 years of age.

SCHEDULE II Commutation of Service Pensions

Age between	Commutation for each \$ of annual pension	Age between	Commutation for each \$ of annual pension		
30 and 31 31 ,, 32 32 ,, 33 33 ,, 34 34 ,, 35 35 ,, 36 36 ,, 37 37 ,, 38 38 ,, 39 39 ,, 40 40 ,, 41 41 ,, 42 42 ,, 43 43 ,, 44 44 ,, 45	\$ 14.356 14.217 14.079 13.933 13.783 13.622 13.459 13.294 13.125 12.958 12.781 12.603 12.421 12.233 12.036	45 and 46 46 " 47 47 " 48 48 " 50 50 " 51 51 " 52 52 " 53 53 " 54 55 " 56 56 " 57 57 57 57 57 58 " 59 59 " 60	\$ 11.837 11.630 11.418 11.196 10.973 10.745 10.512 10.274 10.032 9.785 9.520 9.258 8.995 8.725 8.454		

SCHEDULE III Table 1 Monthly Rates of Disablement Pensions

Degree of disablement per centum	Able Rating	Leading Rating	Petty Officer	Chief Petty Officer	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
100	70·00	75.60	81 · 20	86-80	
90	63 • 00	68.04	73.08	78 · 12	
80	56 • 00	59.48	64.96	69-44	
70	49-00	52.92	56 · 84	60.76	
60	42.00	45.36	48-72	52.08	
50	35.00	37.80	40.60	43.40	
40	28.00	30.24	32.48	34.72	
30	21.00	22.68	24.36	26.04	
20	14.00	15.12	16.24	17.36	
			1	1	

TABLE 2

Rates and Periods of Monthly Allowances with Terminal Gratuities (where appropriate) Payable to Ratings for Disablement Assessed at Less than 20 per cent., not being a Minor Injury specified in Table 3 of this Schedule.

A. The monthly rates of allowances shall be as follows:

	Rati	ing			Monthly S
Able Rating		•••		•••	13.30
Leading Rating		•••		•••	14.00
Petty Officer		•••	•••	•••	14 · 70
Chief Petty Off	icer	•••	•••	•••	15.40

with an addition of \$1.40 a month for a wife and \$1.40 for each eligible child.

B. The periods of monthly allowances and amounts of terminal gratuities (where appropriate) shall be as follows:

	Estimated Duration of the Disablement within the degree referred to					
Degree of disablement per centum	Temporary less than one year		Temporary for one year or more than one year		Indeterminate	
	Number of months' allowance	Terminal gratuity	Number of months' allowance	Terminal gratuity	Number of months' allowance	Terminal gratuity
1-5	4* 8 12 16 20 28	\$ 140 140 280	8 16 24 20 28 32	\$ 	12 24 36 — —	\$ 140 280 560 — —

[•] Minimum payment \$70.